
Government of the District of Columbia 
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2C 

Tuesday, December 9, 2025, 6:00PM 
 

 
This is a hybrid meeting, occurring both in-person and virtual. The in-person meeting 

will be held at the Martin Luther King, Jr. Memorial Library in Room 401-A (4th Floor). 

You also may access the meeting with Zoom by computer, mobile device, or 

telephone.   

 

If you are joining online, please register in advance for this meeting: 

 

https://dc-gov.zoom.us/meeting/register/ml1SROabQZ260oEOa0NnNg 

 

After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about joining 

the meeting. 

AGENDA 

 

6:00 PM – 

6:15 PM 

Call to Order 

Roll Call  

Introduction of Commissioners 

Approval of Agenda 

Approval of Meeting Minutes 

Treasurer Report  

Other Administrative Matters:  

website refresh  

admin support 

Community Announcements 

6:15 PM -- 

6:22 PM 

 

 

6:22 PM – 

6:29 PM  

 

 

1. MPD 2nd District Crime and Community Awareness, Captain 

Michael Hamelin, michael.hamelin@dc.gov, 202.698.1405 or 

Lieutenant Sylvester Garvin, sylvester.garvin@dc.gov, 202-774-

6866.  

2. MPD 1st District Crime and Community Awareness, Captain Paul 

Hrebenak,  Paul.Hrebenak@dc.gov, 202-643-8471, Lieutenant 

Araz Alal, Araz.Alali@dc.gov, 202-698-0066. 
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6:29 PM – 

6:36 PM 

 

 

 

6:36 PM --

6:43 PM 

 

6:43 PM – 

6:50 PM 

 

 

6:50 PM – 

6:57 PM 

3. Metro Transit Police Department, Deputy Chief Stephen Boehm, 

SBoehm@wmata.com, Captain Aaron Donald, 

ADonald@wmata.com, District 1 Commander, 

Lieutenant David Barga, dbarga@wmata.com, District One 

Evenings, 202-306-5783. 

4. Office of Mayor’s Office Ward 2 Mayor’s Liaisons – Tadai Abilla, 

Ward 2 Liaison, Tadai.Abilla@dc.gov, 202-805-7122 and Adriana 

Macedonio, Ward 2 Liaison, Adriana.Macedonio@dc.gov.   

5. Office of Ward 2 Councilmember Brooke Pinto -- Brooke Pinto 

Councilmember, Ward 2, bpinto@dccouncil.gov, 202-724-8058, 

and Brian Romanowski, Constituent Services Director, 

bromanowski@dccouncil.gov, 202-285-9195.  

6. DowntownDC BID, Ellouise Johnson, Deputy Director of Public 

Space Operations, Lukas Umana, Director of Public Space 

Operations, lukas@downtowndc.org, 202-270-0366.  

Grant and Funding Requests 

6:57 PM – 

7:07 PM 

1. Thomson Elementary School PTO 1200 L Street, NW 

a. International Baccalaureate (IB) Program Support $5,000 

for 2025-2026 academic year. Kapra McMichael, IB Program 

Coordinator, 404-838-1712, Kapra.McMichael@k12.dc.gov 

b. Teacher Appreciation Grant $1,000 for 2025-2026 academic 

year. Hannah Putman, PTO President, 443-791-4708, 

hjputman@gmail.com 

Local Events that Impact the Community (Consent Agenda) 

7:07 PM – 

7:17 PM 

 

7:17 PM – 

7:27 PM 

 

 

7:27 PM – 

7:37 PM 

1. Proposal for downtown dog park at Hook and Ladder Alley at 

Massachusetts Ave NW, Ritanch Hans, ANC 6E09, 910-420-

0018, 6E09@anc.dc.gov. 

2. EVENTS DC X KREWE OF PYROS SECOND LINE PARADE, 

Saturday, 31 January 2025 from 11:00AM to 2:00PM. Lukas 

Umana, Director of Public Space Operations, 

lukas@downtowndc.org, 202-270-0366. 

3. The Residences at Metropolitan, 1518 M ST NW, For Formerly 

Unhoused Veteran, Metropolitan AME Church Pastor William 
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H. Lamar IV to announce their faith-based development initiative, 

Charles Breece, Project Lead, cb.breece@gmail.com, Janice 

Ferebee, Community Outreach Lead, 

jferebee@janiceferebee.com, 202-213-5646. 

Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Licensing (ABCA) 

7:37 PM – 

7:44 PM 

1. VPC Washington DC Pizza, LLC, Trade Name: Giordano’s, 

License Class: Retailer’s Class “C” Restaurant, (ABRA-

134195), 600 14th Street, NW. Jennifer Gallery, 312-658-

2200, jennifer@smlaw.org.  

Transportation/Public Space 

7:44 PM – 

7:51 PM 

1. Installation of Diplomatic Parking Zone along the 1000 Block 

of 16th Street NW. DOTT: NOI# 25-282-TOA.  Earl Boyd, RDPP 

Parking Program Manager, District of Columbia Department of 

Transportation, 202-741-5341, earl.boyd@dc.gov.  

Planning, Zoning, Environment, and Historic Preservation 

7:51 PM – 

8:01 PM 

 

 

8:01 PM – 

8:11 PM 

 

8:11 PM – 

8:21 PM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Monumental Sports and Entertainment – Update on Cap One 

Arena Exterior Improvements,  601 F ST NW.  Crispus Gordon 

III, Vice-President, Government Relations and Strategic Affairs, 

202-661-5165, cgordon@monumentalsports.com.  

2. 725 12th Street NW - DDOT Public Space Permit #476143 and 

BZA Case #21395. Sean Sullivan, bxp, VP Development, 202-

585-0845. ssullivan@bxp.com.  

3. Woodies Building - 1025 F Street - Zoning Commission (ZC 

00-33B) PUD Modification.  Netflix is actively seeking space to 

create an experiential destination that combines viewing and 

event space with supporting office uses. They’ve identified the 

Woodies Building as their preferred location; however, the 

existing use restrictions from the early-2000s PUD will need to be 

modified to allow this concept to move forward. Drew Turner, 

Douglas Development Corporation, 410-507-6190, 

dturner@douglasdev.com Dennis Hughes, Holland & Knight, 

Dennis.Hughes@hklaw.com and representatives from Netflix 

4. National Geographic Society (1145 17th St. NW) BZA 
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8:21 PM – 

8:31 PM 

 

 

8:31 PM – 

8:41 PM 

 

 

Application for Time Extension of BZAO 20968 and Historic 

Preservation Review Board Application for two-year delay of 

rooftop restaurant and entertainment venue Cary Kadlecek 

ckadlecek@goulstonstorrs.com, 202-721-1113 

5. The Daniel Alexander Payne Community Development 

Corporation, 1518 M St. NW (Metropolitan African Methodist 

Episcopal Church), (BZATmp Case No. 6612). Zachary Bradley, 

Associate, Cozen O'Connor, 202-280-6451,  

ZBradley@cozen.com.  

Other 

  

Meeting Adjourned 

  

Next Meeting 
January 13, 2026, 6:00PM 

 
ANC Commissioners and Website 

Michael Shankle, 2C01@anc.dc.gov  
Nancy Groth, 2C02@anc.dc.gov 

Thomas S. Lee, 2C03@anc.dc.gov  
Jim Swart, 2C04@anc.dc.gov 

 
www.anc2c.us  

 
Subscribe to the ANC 2C listserve at www.anc2C.us. 

 
Meetings are scheduled for the Second Tuesday of each month.  
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